
10.
14/1187/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural/estate building to a cattery with associated extensions and alterations to the existing building, parking and waste storage areas to be accessed via Lady Ela Drive at NORTH HILL FARM, NORTH HILL, CHORLEYWOOD, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 6HA for Mr and Mrs Nigel Clark
	Parish:    Chorleywood   
	Ward:  Chorleywood North And Sarratt  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    29 August 2014  
	Officer:    Claire Williams  



Recommendation: Approval subject to conditions 

This application has been called to the Planning Committee because Three Rivers is the landowner of Lady Ela Drive.
1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
8/524/91 - Permission was granted for the erection of a single storey courtyard/deer pen building for the proposed deer farm together with the erection of a 1.8m fence around the perimeter of the site.

1.2
8/457/92 - Application for the erection of a three bedroomed "'agricultural dwelling". This was amended to be for the siting of a mobile home for a temporary period, required in connection with the proposed deer farm. Conditional permission was granted in April 1993 expiring on 31 December 1994. This permission was then superseded by the following permission.

1.3
8/558/93 - Temporary permission was granted in December 1993 for the siting of temporary residential accommodation expiring on 31 December 1995.

1.4
95/0795/8 - Renewal of temporary permission for siting of temporary residential accommodation was granted in March 1996 expiring on 31 December 1997.

1.5
95/0810/8 - modifications to planning application 8/524/91.

1.6
97/1016/8 - Erection of a new permanent dwelling replacing temporary accommodation was refused on 11 June 1998. The subsequent appeal was allowed. The development was built.

1.7
98/0862 - Retention of and single storey extension to temporary farm workers dwelling - Approved - 15.01.1999.
1.8
01/00095/FUL - (Change of use) Conversion of part of agricultural barn to three bed and breakfast accommodation rooms with conference/school visit room, study and reception - Refused - 17.07.2001. Reason for refusal:

The highway improvements, required as a result of the intensification of use of the existing access, would require the removal of a substantial length of hedge and a number of trees.  The removal of this vegetation would be to the detriment of the rural character and appearance of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  This is contrary to policies GB17, GB46, GEN 1 and Appendix 4 of the Three Rivers District Plan Review 1991 and policies N15 and N20 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011 (including modifications).


Allowed on appeal. No physical alterations were proposed - only change of use. The Inspector concluded that the proposal did not constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt and that it would not conflict with Green Belt policy relating to re-use of existing buildings.

1.9
12/2158/FUL - Change of use to touring caravan and camping site (including certificated caravan pitches) and provision of replacement toilet and shower facilities - Refused - 08.03.2013.  Reason for refusal:


The proposed change of use to a touring caravan and camping site (including certificated caravan pitches) and the provision of replacement toilet and shower facilities by reason of the scale and nature of the proposal would fail to safeguard the countryside from encroachment and would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt. Furthermore, the development would result in a visually harmful form of development which would detract from the rural character and local distinctiveness of the open countryside and would impact on the openness and rural character of the Metropolitan Green Belt and the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The development would therefore constitute an inappropriate form of development which is by definition harmful to the Metropolitan Green Belt. No very special circumstances have been presented which would outweigh the harm. This would be contrary to Policies CP1 and CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Saved Policies GB1 and N20 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011 and Policies DM2 and DM7 of the Development Management Policies LDD (Proposed Submission Version).
1.10
13/1512/FUL Change of use to touring caravan and camping site (including certificated caravan pitches) and provision of replacement toilet and shower facilities. Approved – 26.11.2013.
Approval was granted because unlike the previously refused planning application the proposal did not include the increase in the size of the site, number of pitches or the extent of hard surfacing. The proposal would not have resulted in any intensification in the use of the land and therefore no additional harm to the openness of the Green Belt would have arose from the proposed change of use.
2.
Site Description
  
2.1  
The application site outlined in red comprises a single storey building located along the southern boundary of North Hill Farm. The building abuts a 3.8 metre high wall that forms the boundary treatment with Chorleywood Tennis Club. The application form states that the building which was previously used as a farm building with livestock and storage has not been used for eight years. The building measures approximately 48 metres in width, 3 metres in depth and 3.6 metres in height and comprises a mono pitched roof. 
2.2  
Informal hard standing parallel to the building extends to the southern access obtained from Lady Ela Drive. The road is owned by Three Rivers District Council and is accessed from Rickmansworth Road located to the south of the application site. Approximately 15 metres to the west of the application site is the rear boundary of Elas Barn, Marlins Close and to the east, the application site shares a common boundary with The Chorleywood Montessori School.
2.3  
The application site outlined in blue is situated to the east of Chenies Road and the south of North Hill. From Chenies Road it is accessed via a small one-way service road leading to North Hill Farm. St Clement Danes secondary school is to the west side of this section of Chenies Road. The western boundary (with the service road) consists of mature trees and vegetation. The front (north) boundary with North Hill also consists of mature trees and vegetation. The site is accessed from a track leading from North Hill to North Hill Farm. The farm building incorporates a bed and breakfast. To the east of the farm building is a touring/caravan park which has an area of approximately 0.23 hectares. 

2.4  
The southern section of the site comprises an open field with horses. A grassed track runs parallel to the west of the field; adjacent to the common boundary with the dwellings located on Marlins Close. 

2.5  
The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty designation. None of the red-lined site is covered by a Tree Protection Order, although to the north (and adjacent to) the site is an area Tree Preservation Order - TPO300.

3.
Description of Proposed Development
3.1 
The application seeks planning permission for a change of use of a former agricultural/estate building to a cattery with associated extensions and alterations to the existing building, parking and waste storage areas to be accessed via Lady Ela Drive.
3.2  
The converted building would comprise a reception area and toilet, a food storage area, 35 cat runs, 4 separate isolation units and a utility room. The existing mono pitched roof would be extended towards the west by approximately 5 metres to accommodate the proposed cycle and open storage areas. Close boarded fencing is proposed to enclose the western elevation. Several small rooflights are proposed to provide natural ventilation. One new door is proposed. The roof slates to be used would match the existing and the building would comprise featheredge timber cladding.
3.3  
A parking area sited towards the common boundary with The Chorleywood Montessori School is proposed to provide eight parking spaces. The original plans submitted proposed formalising part of the existing track that runs from Lady Ela Drive along to the common boundary with the dwellings located on Marlins Close through the laying of 20 mm shingle. Amended drawings were requested and have been received reducing the extent of hardstanding proposed to only what is necessary, i.e. parking and turning area and a 3 metre wide path along the front of the building. The hardstanding would comprise of Type 1 granular sub-base material rather than 20mm shingle.
3.4  
A waste storage area is proposed to be sited in close proximity to the eastern common boundary with The Chorleywood Montessori School and the proposed parking area. The storage area would be enclosed with 1 metre high close boarded fencing and would have a maximum depth of approximately 3.2 metres and maximum width of 3.8 metres. 

3.5  
A Market Assessment has been undertaken by the applicant to assess the market viability and the need for such a business in the local area. The Market Assessment states that catteries in the surrounding area have limited boarding space and during holiday periods bookings must be made three months in advance to ensure a place is available. The document concludes that Chorleywood and the surrounding area have an insufficient supply of cat accommodation at present and with the rise in cat ownership this need will only increase. The Market Assessment states the following:

· The cattery would be built in accordance with the Chartered Institute for Environmental Health Model Licence Conditions and Guidance for Cat Boarding Establishments 2013. 

· The proposal would provide three jobs.

· Biodegradable litter would be used to minimise impact on the environment.

· Waste would be managed by a contractor. 

· Electricity and drainage would be required.

3.6  
Additionally the agent has confirmed the following via an email: 
· Delivery and collection times would be as follows: Monday to Saturday - 07.45 – 10.00  &  16.00 - 19.00 Sundays - 09.00 - 10.00 & 16.00 - 17.30

· Typically cats are left for between 7 and 21 days, with occasional shorter and longer stays.  They can be delivered and collected on any day during the week. Having regard to the size of the proposed cattery on average I would expect there to be between 3 and 12 visits on any single day.  In addition, there will likely be two staff on site at any one time.  The applicants already live on site and so only one member of staff would need to travel to the site at any one time.

4.1
Statutory Consultation

The overall expiry date to receive comments on the application is 11 August 2014. The Committee will be verbally updated on any comments received.

4.1.1 Environmental Health: No objection.
4.1.2 Chorleywood Parish Council: ‘The Committee had concerns with this application on the following grounds:
· Ingress and Egress  via Lady Ela Drive
· Extra traffic using Lady Ela Drive
· Residential amenity to the side and rear of the cattery
· Request that overnight monitoring is maintained for the cattery’.
4.1.3 
Hertfordshire Highways: ‘Decision Notice is given under article 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 that the Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission. This application proposes a change of use of the existing agricultural buildings on the site to accommodate a cattery facility. The existing highway access arrangements are shown to be retained and there are no changes proposed to the existing parking provision. The additional vehicular trips associated with the proposed development will not have a significant impact on the adjacent highway network. The Highway Authority has therefore, not identified any highway related concerns with the proposed development and does not raise any objection to the application’.
4.1.4 
Environmental Protection: No comments received to date. 
4.1.5
National Grid: No comments received to date.
4.2
Public Consultation
  
4.2.1
Press Notice: Expires 15 August 2014.
4.2.2
Site Notice: Expires 8 August 2014.
4.2.3
  Number consulted: 11
4.2.4 
Number of responses: 2 objections
5. 
Summary of Responses
· Additional traffic.

· Spoiling of views.

· Too close to the boundary.

· Application form and plans contain factual errors 
· Not all effected neighbours have been directly consulted. 
· Objection to opening hours. 
· Loss of privacy and decrease in visual amenity.

· Loss of Green Belt land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
· Increase in traffic movements along Lady Ela Drive and junction with Rickmansworth Road. 
· Increase in noise and disturbance during day and night.

· There will be a permanent smell from the cattery. 
· Concerns over spread of animal disease.

· How will issues on the site be identified and managed during the night. 
· Application does not address professionally the management and collection of waste.

· Neighbours at risk of suffering fatal allergic reaction to cats. 
· Surrounding area is residential and leisure use and not commercial.

· The distance between the applicant and the cattery is significant so the management and reaction of arising issues is likely to be slow especially at night. 
· Lady Ela Drive shown to be in the ownership of the applicant which is not correct.

· Reference to staff living on the site.
Officer Comments:
· Development spoiling views from a property is not a material planning consideration. 
· The Council has a statutory obligation to consult immediate adjoining owners or occupiers to an application site; the Council has acted in accordance with this obligation. In addition a site notice was erected on the entrance to the application site on North Hill, on a BT pole opposite The Chorleywood Montessori School located on Lady Ela Drive and also on a post on the entrance of Lady Ela Drive to make members of the public aware of the proposal and invite them to make comments. 
· The inconsistencies on the application form are noted but the drawings correctly show the existing situation and the proposed change of use and associated extensions and alterations. 
· The correct Certificate of Ownership- Certificate B which served notice on Three Rivers District Council was signed before the application was validated.
· Staff members referred to as living on the site live in the farm building that incorporates a bed and breakfast.
· All other comments raised will be addressed in the analysis section of this report.
6.
Reason for Delay
6.1
  Not applicable.
7.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
7.1
  The Emerging Three Rivers Local Plan- The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include CP1, CP6, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12.
7.2
The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted on July 2013 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include DM2, DM4, DM6, DM7, DM9, DM10, DM13 and Appendix 5.
7.3
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.
7.4
The Localism Act achieved Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 are also relevant.  
8.
Planning Analysis
8.1  
Impact on Green Belt: The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (paragraph 79) states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence.
8.2  
Paragraph 87 of the NPPF sets out that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. The construction of new buildings in the Green Belt is considered inappropriate however the following are exceptions to this:
·  
Buildings for agriculture and forestry.

·  
Provision of appropriate facilities for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation and for cemeteries, as long as it preserves the openness of the Green Belt and does not conflict with the purposes of including land within it;

· The extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building;

· The replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces;

· Limited infilling in villages, and limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the Local Plan; or

· Limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed sites (brownfield land), whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it than the existing development.

8.3 
Paragraph 90 of the NPPF states that certain other forms of development are also not inappropriate in the Green Belt provided they preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land in Green Belt. One form of development includes the reuse of buildings provided that the buildings are of a permanent and substantial construction. The proposed development would be classed as a reuse of a building and would therefore not be considered as inappropriate development in the Green Belt. However it is necessary to consider whether the proposal would result in any actual harm to the openness of the Green Belt.
8.4  
The principles set out in the NPPF are reflected in Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that there will be a general presumption against inappropriate development that would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, or which would conflict with the purpose if including land within it. Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) states that approval will not be given for new buildings other than those specified in national policy and other relevant guidance, except in very special circumstances.
8.5  
In terms of the re-use and conversion of buildings in the Green Belt, Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) section f states the following: 

‘The Council will only support applications for the re-use/ conversion of buildings in the Green Belt where:

i)  
The form, bulk and general design of the building is in keeping with the surroundings.

ii)  
Any proposal by way of alterations/ extensions, parking/ turning areas, modifications to access or landscaping does not have a significant adverse effect on the openness of the Green Belt and does not appear excessively prominent.

iii)  
The scale of the proposed use is not likely to have a detrimental effect on the locality (e.g. by noise, smell or bringing heavy traffic into narrow lanes or involving uses not appropriate to the Green Belt or areas of open land).

iv)  
The building is suitable for reuse/ conversion without extensive alteration, rebuilding and or extension.

v)  
Proposals do not include open or agricultural land to provide new gardens/ amenity space or include doors giving access from buildings directly onto such land’. 
8.6  
The report will now assess how the proposal would comply with section f) of Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). In terms of section i) the existing building would not be significantly altered. The roof slates to be used would match the existing and the building would comprise featheredge timber cladding. The existing roof form and door and window openings would remain. Several rooflights are proposed to provide natural ventilation for the cats however they would be small in scale and would not appear dominant within the roofslope. A waste storage area is proposed to the west of the building. It would not be excessive in area and would be enclosed with a low level close boarded fence which would respect the rural character of the site. 

8.7  
A side extension is proposed to the existing building which would measure 5 metres in width and match the depth of the existing building. With a width of 5 metres it is not considered that the proposed extension would significantly extend the width of the 48 metre wide building to result in an unacceptable bulky or disproportionate addition. The proposed roof form would be an extension to the existing mono pitched roof, the western flank elevation would be enclosed with close boarded fencing and the front elevation would remain open. An increase in height is not proposed and therefore the building would remain set below the adjoining brick wall. 
8.8  
The building would be of a scale and design that would not result in a prominent or intrusive feature within the landscape or Green Belt. The building would be in keeping with the rural character and appearance of the existing building, the application site and the surrounding area and would therefore be acceptable in terms of the requirements set out in section i).
8.9  
Section ii) requires proposals not to have a significant adverse effect on the openness of the Green Belt and not to appear excessively prominent due to the extent of parking areas proposed, modifications to access or landscaping and the scale of alterations and extensions proposed. The proposal would not involve changes to the access to the site. As discussed in the previous paragraph (8.6 and 8.7) the proposed extension and alterations would not appear excessively prominent and would not have a significant adverse effect on the openness of the Green Belt. 
8.10 It is important to note that the site currently comprises informal hardstanding in the form of hardcore that runs parallel with the subject building. The original plans submitted proposed formalising part of the existing track that runs from Lady Ela Drive along to the common boundary with the dwellings located on Marlins Close through the laying of 20 mm shingle; this has been removed from the plans. Amended drawings have been received reducing the extent of hardstanding to provide the parking and turning area with an approximately 3 metre wide strip parallel with the front of the building to provide access to the building. The hardstanding would comprise of Type 1 granular sub-base material rather than 20mm shingle which would complement the rural character of the site and respect the rural surroundings more than materials such as concrete, gravel or block paving. The extent of hard surfacing proposed would not be excessive and would be in close proximity to the subject building which would ensure that there is not a spread of development across the site as a whole. The proposal would not adversely affect the open and rural character of the site, wider area or the Green Belt and would be acceptable in terms of the requirements of section ii).
8.11 Section iii) relates to impact of the scale of the proposed use on the locality. The proposed cattery would accommodate 35 cat runs and 4 isolation units. The agent has confirmed that the number of daily visits would be between 3 and 12 visits, that there is likely to be two staff working at the cattery at any one time; and only one member of staff would need to travel to the cattery. However it is noted that this may be two members of staff. Whilst there would be an increase in traffic and general activity in and around the site, it is not considered that it would be significantly detrimental to the amenity of neighbours given the scale of the proposal, controlled hours of operation and the considerable separation between the car park and the nearest dwellings. It is also noted that no highway objections have been received. 
8.12 Due to the minimum distance of approximately 60 metres between the proposed development and the residential properties located on Marlins Close, it is not considered that the proposal would result in any demonstrable harm to residential amenity in terms of noise and smells. The Environmental Health department have also been consulted and have raised no concerns or objections to the scheme. 
8.13 Overall it is considered that the scale of the proposed use of the building as a cattery would not result in any intensification of the site or demonstrable harm on the locality. The proposal would be in accordance with the requirements set out in section iii).
8.14 The building is suitable for reuse without extensive alteration, rebuilding and/ or extension as required within section vi). It is acknowledged that the building is in need of repair, particularly the roof, due to the fact that the building has not been used actively for the last eight years. The proposal would include retaining the shell of the building, re-tiling the roof, retention of the existing window and door openings and cladding of the walls. An extension is proposed but considering the size of the existing building the proposed extension is not considered to be excessive in scale.

8.15 Finally section v) seeks that proposals do not include open or agricultural land to provide new gardens/ amenity space or include doors giving access from buildings directly onto such land. The proposal would be in accordance with this requirement. 

8.16 In summary the proposal would not be considered as inappropriate development in the Green Belt because it would involve reuse of an existing building. The proposed extension and alterations to the building would not be excessive in size and would be rural in character and appearance and as such would not result in a prominent or intrusive feature within the landscape. The change of use to a cattery would not result in any significant intensification in the use of the site and the proposed hard standing would not have a significant urbanising effect on the application site. Overall the proposal would not result in any actual harm to the openness of the Green Belt and would therefore be considered acceptable in accordance with Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy, Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and the NPPF.
8.17 Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: The application site is located within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and therefore Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) is applicable. Policy DM7 sets out that the Council will support development unless the proposal would:

· Fail to conserve and/ or enhance the special landscape character and distinctiveness of the AONB by reason of the siting, design or external appearance or, or the type or form of, development.

· Detracts from the setting of the AONB and has an adverse impact on views into and out of the area.

· Detracts from the public enjoyment of the AONB landscape. 

8.18 
The area surrounding the site is predominantly rural and open in character and contributes to the character of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. As previously discussed in the Green Belt section of the analysis the proposed change of use with associated extensions and alterations would not result in demonstrable harm to the openness of the site or rural character of the surrounding area. Consequently the proposal would not result in any significant harm to the open and rural character of the surrounding area or detract from the setting of the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The proposed development would therefore be in accordance with Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013). 

8.19 Impact on Character and Street Scene: Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that the Council will expect all development proposals to have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area. 
8.20 The subject building is not readily visible from the public realm. Given that the building would not increase in height or depth the proposal would not appear unduly prominent when viewed from Lady Ela Drive. 
8.21 A side extension is proposed to the west of the building which would measure 5 metres in width and match the depth of the existing building. With a width of 5 metres it is not considered that the proposed extension would significantly extend the width of the 48 metre wide building to result in an unduly prominent form of development. The proposed roof form would be an extension to the existing mono pitched roof, the western flank elevation would be enclosed with close boarded fencing and the front elevation would remain open. Due to its sympathetic design the proposed extension would be in keeping with the rural character and appearance of the existing building. 

8.22 Several rooflights are proposed to provide natural ventilation for the cats however they would be small in scale and would not appear dominant within the roofslope. The roof slates to be used would match the existing and the building would comprise featheredge timber cladding. 

8.23 An increase in height is not proposed and therefore the building would remain set below the adjoining brick wall. The building would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the existing building, the application site and the surrounding area and is considered acceptable. 

8.24 The waste storage area proposed to the west of the building would not be excessive in area and would be enclosed with a low level close boarded fence which would retain the rural character of the site. 

8.25 The proposed hardstanding would not be excessive in area and would comprise Type 1 granular sub-base material rather than 20mm shingle which would complement the rural character of the site and respect the rural surroundings. 
8.26 The proposal would be acceptable in terms of the requirements of Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013). 

8.27 Impact on Neighbours: Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that development should protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space. 
8.28 Due to the minimum distance of approximately 60 metres between the proposed development and the residential properties located on Marlins Close, it is not considered that the proposal would result in any demonstrable harm to the residential amenity of these occupants in terms of noise, smells, overlooking or loss of light. The waste storage area is proposed to be sited in close proximity to the eastern common boundary with The Chorleywood Montessori School and the proposed parking area and therefore there would be a distance of over 60 metres between the proposed storage area and the dwellings located on Marlins Close.
8.29 The agent has confirmed that the number of daily visits would be between 3 and 12 visits, and only one member of staff would need to travel to the cattery as the remaining members of staff live in the farm house. However it is noted that this may be two members of staff. Whilst there would be an increase in traffic and general activity in and around the site it is not considered that it would be significantly detrimental to the amenity of neighbours, given the controlled hours of operation and the considerable separation between the car park and the nearest dwellings. 
8.30 The Environmental Health department have also been consulted and have raised no concerns or objections to the scheme. 
8.31 Economic Development: The NPPF promotes the development and diversification of agricultural and other land-based rural businesses. This is further supported in Policy CP6 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) which states that the Council will support economic development in rural areas where this would contribute to sustainable development objectives, would be consistent in scale with the rural location and would not result in harmful effects on the environment or local communities. 

8.32 It is acknowledged that North Hill Farm originally obtained planning permission for a deer farm and over the years the farm has diversified through the reuse of an agricultural barn to provide a bed and breakfast and the change of use of part of the site to accommodate a touring caravan and camping site. The Council is supportive of the proposed cattery as this diversification would further support and assist the financial viability of the farm. As previously discussed the proposal would not have a demonstrable impact on the open and rural character of the site, surrounding area, the Metropolitan Green Belt, the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or the locality. The proposal would be acceptable and in accordance with the NPPF and Policy CP6 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

8.33 Parking, Traffic and Access: Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) requires development to make provision for parking in accordance with Appendix 5 Parking Standards. 
8.34 The development would fall within the sui generis use class and therefore the car parking requirements would be based on the individual merits of the site. The proposal would provide eight parking bays. The agent has confirmed that the number of daily visits would be between 3 and 12 visits and only one member of staff would need to travel to the cattery, however it is noted that this may be two members of staff. It is acknowledged that this can not be controlled and that this could be two members of staff for example. Given the applicant would control when the customers are able to collect and drop off the cats, it is considered that there would be no major problems with parking on the site.
8.35 There is a well established access at the site from Lady Ela Drive which provides safe entry and exit onto the site. Hertfordshire Highways have confirmed that the additional vehicular trips associated with the proposed development would not have a significant impact on the adjacent highway network. Furthermore the existing highway access arrangements are shown to be retained and there are no changes proposed to the existing parking provision. Consequently no objection is raised to the application by Hertfordshire Highways. 
8.36 Lady Ela Drive is owned by Three Rivers District Council. It is acknowledged that the applicant has received a letter from the Legal Department of the Council regarding right of way over Lady Ela Drive in connection with the proposed non-commercial use of the site. This matter falls outside of the planning remit and is therefore not a material planning consideration. However the Local Planning Authority is unlikely to support access to the cattery from North Hill due to the impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring residential properties along Marlins Close. Therefore a condition would be attached to any grant of planning permission requiring access to the cattery to be solely from Lady Ela Drive. Legal advice is currently being sought and Members will be updated on the matter at the Planning Committee.  
8.37 Trees and Landscaping: Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features, and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards. There are no protected trees within the vicinity that would be affected by the proposal.
8.38 Waste: Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) states that the Council will ensure that there is adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste and that these facilities are fully integrated into design proposals. 

8.39 There would be a distance of over 60 metres between the proposed storage area and the dwellings located on Marlins Close and therefore it would not result in any significant harm to the residential amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring residential properties. The waste storage area would be sited close to the access point from Lady Ela Drive and therefore the storage area would be easily accessible by employees of the cattery and private waste providers. Due to its position along the common boundary with The Chorleywood Montessori School the waste storage area is unlikely to result in an obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines. It is also important to note that no objection to the scheme has been raised by Hertfordshire Highways.
8.40 Sustainability: Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) stipulates that all applications for new residential development of one unit and above must be submitted with a ‘CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement’ demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals, and the carbon emissions.
8.41 Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) stipulates that from 2013, applicants will be required to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon emissions than Building regulations Part L requirements (2013) having regard to feasibility and viability.  This may be achieved through a combination of energy efficiency measures, incorporation of on-site low carbon and renewable technologies, connection to a local, decentralised, renewable or low carbon energy supply. 
8.42 A CPLAN Energy Statement requiring the above is not considered appropriate given the proposal would be a conversion. Given that featheredge timber cladding is proposed, it is considered that there would be an overall improvement in the energy performance of the building.

8.43 Wildlife: Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitats Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
8.44 The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). A biodiversity checklist has been submitted with the planning application and states that a Biodiversity Survey and Assessment is not required. It is therefore unlikely that there would be any harm to any protected species. However the proposal would involve roof alterations and therefore an informative would be attached to any grant of planning permission to ensure that if bats are found all works stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed.

8.
Recommendation

That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions (In addition to an access condition to be confirmed):

8.1

Conditions
C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: TRDC001 (Location Plan), TRDC002 (Existing Site Plan), TRDC003 (Proposed Site Plan), TRDC004 (Existing Plans and Elevations), TRDC005 (Proposed Plans and Elevations) and TRDC006 (Proposed Bin Store Floor Plans and Elevations). 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning in accordance with Policies CP1, CP6, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM2, DM4, DM6, DM7, DM9, DM10, DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C3
The premises shall be used only for a cattery for the boarding of cats and for no other purpose including the boarding of any other type of animal.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C4
The delivery and collection of cats shall operate only between the hours of Monday to Saturday - 07.45 – 10.00 & 16.00 - 19.00 Sundays - 09.00 - 10.00 & 16.00 - 17.30.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
8.2
Informative

I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:


All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 


There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.


Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.

I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
I3 
Bats are protected under domestic and European legislation where, in summary, it is an offence to deliberately capture, injure or kill a bat, intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat in a roost or deliberately disturb a bat in a way that would impair its ability to survive, breed or rear young, hibernate or migrate, or significantly affect its local distribution or abundance; damage or destroy a bat roost; possess or advertise/sell/exchange a bat; and intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a bat roost.

If bats are found all works must stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed from either of the following organisations:

The UK Bat Helpline: 0845 1300 228


Natural England: 0845 6014523

Herts & Middlesex Bat Group: www.hmbg.org.uk

(As an alternative to proceeding with caution, the applicant may wish to commission an ecological consultant before works start to determine whether or not bats are present. A list of bat consultants can be obtained from Hertfordshire Ecology on 01992 555220).

I4

The applicant is reminded that an animal boarding establishment licence would be required. Please contact the Environmental Health Department on 01923 776611 for more advice.  
I5 
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012. The Local Planning Authority suggested modifications to the development during the course of the application and the applicant submitted amendments which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
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